DreameBot D10s

Robot Vacuum and Mop
User Manual

The illustrations in this manual are for reference only. Please refer to the actual product. d re Q m e
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Safety Information

To avoid electric shock, fire or injury caused by improper use of the appliance, please read the user
manual carefully before using the appliance and keep it for future reference.

Usage Restrictions - This product should not be used by children younger than 8 years old
nor persons with physical, sensory, intellectual deficiencies, or limited
experience or knowledge without the supervision of a parent or guardian
to ensure safe operation and to avoid any risks. Cleaning and maintenance
shall not be performed by children without supervision.

- Children shall not play with this product. Ensure children and pets are kept
at a safe distance from the robot while it is operating.

- This product is for floor cleaning in a home environment only. Do not use it
outdoors, on non-floor surfaces, or in a commercial or industrial setting.

- If the power cord becomes damaged or broken, stop using it immediately
and contact after-sales service.

- Do not use the robot in an area suspended above ground level without a
protective barrier.

- Do not place the robot upside down. Do not use the LDS cover, robot cover,
or bumper as a handle for the robot.

- Do not use the robot at an ambient temperature above 40° C or below 0° C or
on a floor with liquids or sticky substances.

- Pick up any cables from the floor before using the robot to prevent it from



Safety Information

Usage Restrictions

dragging them while cleaning.

- Remove fragile or small items from the floor to prevent the robot from

bumping into and damaging them.

- To prevent damage or harm from dragging, clear any loose objects from

the floor, and remove cables or power cords on the cleaning path before
operating the appliance.

- Keep hair, fingers, and other body parts away from the suction opening of

the robot.

- Keep the brush cleaning tool out of reach of children.

- Do not place children, pets, or any item on top of the robot regardless of

whether it is stationary or moving.

- Do not use the robot to clean any burning objects. Do not use the robot to

pick up flammable or combustible liquids, corrosive gases, or undiluted
acids or solvents.

- Do not vacuum hard or sharp objects. Do not use the appliance to pick up

objects such as stones, large pieces of paper or any item that may clog the
appliance.

- Make sure the robot is turned off and the charging dock is unplugged

before cleaning or performing maintenance.

- Do not use a wet cloth to wipe or any liquid to rinse the robot and charging



Safety Information

Usage Restrictions

dock. Washable parts must be dried completely before installing and using
them.

- Make sure the robot is turned off when being transported and kept in its

original packaging if possible.

- Please use this product in accordance with the instructions in the User

Batteries and
Charging

Manual. Users are responsible for any loss or damage that arise from
improper use of this product.

- Do not use any third-party battery, power cord, or charging dock. Use only

with RCSO supply unit.

- Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the battery or charging

dock on your own.

- Do not place the charging dock near a heat source.

- Do not use a wet cloth or wet hands to wipe or clean the dock's charging

contacts.

- Do not improperly dispose of old batteries. Unneeded batteries should be

discarded at an appropriate recycling facility.

- If the robot will not be used for an extended period, fully charge it, then turn

it off and store in a cool, dry place. Recharge the robot at least once every 3
months to avoid over-discharging the battery.

- This product contains batteries that can only be replaced by qualified

technicians or after-sales service.



Yl Safety Information

Laser Safety - The laser sensor in this product meets the IEC 60825-1: 2014 Standard for
Information Class 1 laser products. Please avoid direct eye contact with it during use.

Hereby, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type RLS3L is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://global.dreametech.com

For detailed e-manual, please go to https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqgs



Product Overview

Accessories

Pre-Installed Accessories

Main Brush

Other Accessories

Water Tank

d@

Power Cord

Dust Bin

Charging Dock

Cleaning Tool

Side Brush



Y  Product Overview

Robot

o Power/Clean Button
- Press and hold for 3 seconds to turn on or off
- Press briefly to start cleaning after the robot is turned on

I © Dock/Spot Clean Button
- Press to send the robot back to the charging dock
- Press and hold for 3 seconds to start Spot Clean Mode

w Status Indicator

- Solid White: Cleaning or cleanup is completed

- Blinking Orange: Error

- Breathing White: Robot is charging when the battery
power is not low

o Cover



Y  Product Overview

Robot

———— Reset Button

- Press and hold for 3
seconds to restore the
robot to factory settings

o Wi-Fi Indicator

Cleaning Tool

Air Outlet/Speaker

Robot Sensors

Bumper

o Laser Distance Sensor (LDS)

Cliff Sensors

o Charging Contacts

Charging Contacts ©
Side Brush © \\ o Universal Wheel

o Main Brush

Cliff Sensors © Cliff Sensors

Main Wheel © Main Wheel

o Brush Guard Clips

Dust Bin

o Bin Clip

o Bin Cover

o Filter

o Returning-to-Dock Sensor



Product Overview

Mopping Module Charging Dock

Water Tank Signaling Area

Charging Contacts

Power Port

o Water Inlet
° Water Tank Release Clip

Mop Pad | o Slot

o Attaching Area




I Preparing Your Home

Tidy up items such as power cords, cloths, slippers, and toys to improve the Before cleaning, place a physical barrier at the edge of the stairs and
efficiency of the robot. sofa to ensure safe and smooth operation of the robot.

N
Open the door of the room to be cleaned, and put the furniture in its To prevent the robot from not recognizing the area that needs to be
proper place to make more space. cleaned, do not stand in the front of the robot, threshold, hallway, or

narrow places.

Note: When operating the robot for the first time, follow it around while cleaning to remove any potential obstacles in time.



lEY Before Use

1. Remove the protective strips

2. Install the side brush

Note: Install the side brush until it clicks into place.
10

3. Set up the charging dock

Peel off the double-sided tape at the bottom of the charging dock, then
place the dock on the level ground against the wall and connectitto a
power outlet.

Within the Good
Wi-Fi Range

-

Note: >15m

- Keep the immediate area 1.5m in front of the charging dock and 0.5m to its
both sides clear of objects.

- Do not place the charging dock in an area with direct sunlight or where other
objects might block the signal, as this may hinder the robot from returning to
the charging dock.

- Please clean the floor area where the charging dock will be placed with a dry
rag.

- Use of the double-sided tape is based on your need.

- If necessary, remove the double-sided tape slowly to reduce adhesive residue.

4.Place the robot onto the charging dock to charge

Note:

- Fully charging is recommended before first-time use. This ensures that the
robot returns to the charging dock successfully.

- Do not move the the charging dock while the robot is cleaning.
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Connecting with Dreamehome App

This product works with the Dreamehome app, which can be used to
control your device.

1. Download the Dreamehome App

Scan the QR code on the robot, or search "Dreamehome" in the app store to
download and install the app.

2. Add Device

Open the Dreamehome app, tap " @ " in the upper right, and scan the QR
code above again to add "DreameBot D10s". Please follow the prompts to
finish the Wi-Fi connection.

Note:
- Only 2.4GHz Wi-Fiis supported.

- Due to upgrades in the app software, the actual operations may be different
from the statements in this manual. Please follow the instructions based on the
current app version.

3. Reset Wi-Fi

Simultaneously press and hold the buttons() and £ until you hear a voice
prompt saying, “Waiting for the network configuration.” Once the Wi-Fi
indicator is blinking slowly, the Wi-Fi has been successfully reset.

Wi-Fi Indicator

-Blinking slowly: To be connected
-Blinking quickly: Connecting
-0On: Wi-Fi connected

Note: If your robot cannot connect to the app successfully, reset the Wi-Fi and
add the device again.
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How to Use

1. Fast Mapping

After configuring the network for the first time, follow the instructions on
the app to quickly create a map, and the robot will start mapping without
cleaning. The mapping process will be completed when the robot returns to
the dock, and the map will be saved automatically.

2. Turn On/Off

Press and hold the button () for 3 seconds to turn on the robot. The power
indicator should be illuminated. Place the robot onto the charging dock, the
robot should turn on automatically and begin charging. To turn off the robot,
move the robot away from the dock and press and hold the () button for 3
seconds.

3. Start Cleaning

Press the button () briefly to start cleaning after the robot is turned on.
Then, the robot will accurately map out a route, methodically clean along
the edges and walls, then finish by cleaning each room in an S-shaped
pattern to ensure a thorough job.
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4. Cleaning Mode

DreameBot D10s has four cleaning modes: Quiet, Standard, Strong, and
Turbo. The default mode is Standard. You can specify the cleaning mode in
the app.

5. Pause/Sleep Mode

When the robot is running, press any button to pause it. If the robot is
paused for more than 10 minutes, it automatically enters sleep mode. All
indicators on the robot will turn off. Press any button on the robot, or use
the app to wake up the robot.

Note:

- The robot will turn off automatically if left in Sleep Mode for more than 12 hours.

- If the robot is paused and placed onto the charging dock, the current cleaning
task willend.

6. Spot Cleaning

When the robot is paused or in Standby Mode, press and hold the button { for
3 seconds to start Spot Clean Mode. In this mode, it will clean a square-shaped
area of 1.5x1.5 meters directly around the robot. When the spot cleaning

is done, the robot will automatically return to its original location and stop
working.

Note: Activating Spot Clean Mode will end the current cleaning task of the robot.

7. Do Not Disturb (DND) Mode

When the robot is set to the Do Not Disturb (DND) mode, the robot will be
prevented from resuming cleaning and the power indicator goes out. The DND
mode is disabled by default at the factory. You can use the app to enable the
DND mode or modify the DND period. The DND period is 22:00-8:00 by default.
Note:

- The scheduled cleaning tasks will be performed on time during the DND period.
- The robot will resume cleanup where it left off after the DND period expires.

8. Scheduled Cleaning

You can schedule cleaning time in the Dreamehome app. The robot will
automatically start cleaning at the designated time and then return to the
charging dock to recharge when the cleaning is done.
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How to Use

9. Additional App Functions
Follow the instructions on the app interface to use more functions. The version
of the app might have been updated; please follow the instructions based on

the current app version.

10. Use the Mopping Function
It is recommended that all floors are vacuumed at least three times before
the first mopping session to achieve a better cleaning effect.

1) Dampen the mop pad and wring out excess water. Install the mop pad as
shown in the diagram.

2) Fill the tank with water.

Note: Do not use detergent or disinfectant.

3) Align the mopping module as indicated by the arrow, then slide it into the

back of the robot until it clicks into place. Press the button () or use the
Dreamehome app to start cleaning.

Note:
- Itis not recommended to use the mopping function on carpets.
« Use the app to adjust the water flow as required.
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Routine Maintenance

To keep the robot in good condition, it is recommended to refer to the following table for routine maintenance.

Maintenance

Dust bin filter

Side brush

Once every 2 weeks

Part Frequency Replacement Period
Mop pad After each use Every 3 to 6 months
Main brush Every 6 to 12 months

Every 3 to 6 months

Charging dock's
signaling area

Charging contacts

Universal wheel

Laser Distance
Sensor (LDS)

Cliff sensors

Once every month

Water tank

Dust bin

Clean it as needed

Note: The replacement frequency will depend on your usage of the robot.
If an exception occurs due to special circumstances, the parts should be

replaced.
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Routine Maintenance

Clean the Dust Bin and Filter 3. Remove the filter and tap its basket gently.

1. Open the robot cover, then press the dust bin clip to remove the dust bin.

Note:
- Do not attempt to clean the filter with a brush, a finger or sharp objects to
prevent damage.

4.Rinse the dust bin and filter with water and dry them completely
2. Open the bin cover and empty the bin as shown in the diagram. before reinstalling.

Note:
- Rinse the dust bin and filter with clean water only. Do not use any detergent.
- Use the dust bin and filter only when they are completely dry.
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Routine Maintenance

Clean the Mopping Module
1. Slide the two release clips on the side of the water tank, remove the 3. Clean the mop pad with water only and leave to air dry before re-installing.
mopping module, and pull the mop pad off the mopping module.

Note:

- Remove the pad from the mopping module before cleaning it, and make sure
dirty water does not flow back into the water outlet to avoid clogging.

2. Pour out the water in the tank. Clean with only water and leave it to 4. If slow water flow occurs, or the outflow is not well-distributed, clean the air
air-dry before re-installing. hole in the cover of the water tank.

Note: Do not expose the tank to the sun directly.
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Routine Maintenance

Clean the Main Brush 2.Pull out the brush cover as shown in the diagram. Use the included
cleaning tool to remove any hairs tangled in the brush.

1.Press the brush guard clips inwards to remove the brush guard and lift the
brush out of the robot.

Note: Do not pull out the hair tangled in the main brush excessively. Otherwise,
the brush may be damaged

Clean the Side Brush

Pull out the side brush and use the included cleaning tool to remove any hair
tangled in the brush.
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Routine Maintenance

Note: Wet cloths can damage sensitive elements within the robot and charging dock. Please use dry rags for cleaning.

Clean the Return-to-Dock Clean the Cliff Sensor
Sensor

ODDO
o

o o
Il Il Il
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0 0
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Clean the Charging Contacts .
Robot Restarting

If the robot stops responding or cannot be turned off, press and hold down
o @ the button (b for 10 seconds to forcefully turn it off. Then press and hold the
button () for 3 seconds to turn the robot on.

Battery

The robot contains a high-performance lithium-ion battery pack. Please
QO Oﬂ ensure that it remains well-charged for daily use to maintain optimal
battery performance. If the robot is not used for an extended period of
time, turn it off and put it away. To prevent damage from over-discharging,
o © the robot should be recharged at least once every three months.



I Status Indicator

The following table lists possible causes and solutions in terms of different light status. For more support,
please refer to the section "Troubleshooting" in this manual.

Light Status Possible Cause Solution
No power supply Check and ensure that the power supply from the charging dock is normal.
off
The robot in the DND period ,

The robot with full charge in sleep mode

White The robot not on the charging dock /

Breathing White The robot being charged /

Check whether the dust bin of robot is installed.

Blinking Orange Error . N .
For other errors, contact qualified technicians or after-sales service.

19
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Troubleshooting

Problem

Solution

Robot does not turn on

The battery level is low. Recharge the robot on the charging dock, then try again.

Robot does not recharge

The charging dock is not receiving power. Please confirm that both ends of the power cord are plugged in correctly.
Poor contact. Clean charging contacts of the charging dock and robot.

Robot does not return to
charging dock

There are too many obstructions around the charging dock. Place the charging dock in a more open area.
Please clean the dock's signaling area.

Robot is malfunctioning

Turn off the robot and then reactivate it.

Robot is making a strange noise

A foreign object may be caught in the main brush, side brush, or one of the main wheels. Stop the robot and remove
any debris.

Robot no longer cleans
efficiently or leaves dust behind

The dust bin is full. Please clean it.
The filter is blocked. Please clean it.
A foreign object is caught in the main brush. Please clean it.
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Troubleshooting

Problem

Solution

Robot cannot connect to Wi-Fi

There is something wrong with the Wi-Fi connection. Reset the Wi-Fi and download the latest version of the
Dreamehome app, then try reconnecting.

Location permission is not open. Please ensure the location permission on the Dreamehome app is enabled.
Wi-Fi signal is weak. Make sure the robot is in an area with good Wi-Fi coverage.

5GHz Wi-Fi is not supported. Please ensure your robot connects to 2.4GHz Wi-Fi.

The username or password of Wi-Fi is incorrect. Please enter the correct username and password.

Robot does not perform scheduled
cleaning

The robot has low battery. Scheduled cleaning will not start unless the robot has at least 15% battery left.

Does leaving the robot on the
charging dock consume power if
itis already fully charged?

Leaving the robot on the charging dock after it's fully charged consumes very little electricity and helps maintain
optimal battery performance.

No water comes out of the
mopping module, or only a little
bit comes out

Check whether there is water inside the water tank.

Clean the mop if it becomes dirty.

Make sure the mop pad is installed correctly according to the User Manual.
Clean the air hole on the top of the water tank.

Robot doesn't resume cleaning
after charging

Make sure the robot is not set to Do Not Disturb mode (DND), which will prevent it from resuming cleaning.
The robot does not resume cleaning when it is manually recharged or placed onto the charging dock.

Robot doesn't return to charging
dock after being moved

Moving the robot may cause it to re-position itself or re-map its surroundings. If the robot is too far from the charging
dock, it might not be able to automatically return on its own, in which case you need to manually place the robot onto
the charging dock.

For additional services, please contact us via aftersales@dreame.tech

Website: https://global.dreametech.com




Y  Specifications

Robot Charging Dock
Model RLS3L Model RCSO
Charging Time Approx. 6 hours Rated Input 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 0.5 A
Rated Voltage 144V =
Rated Output 19.8V = 1A
Rated Power 46 W
Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a separation
Operation Frequency 3400-2483.5 MHz distance of at least 20cm between the antenna and the body of the user.
Maximum Output Power < 20dBm

22
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Battery Disposal and Removal

The built-in lithium-ion battery contains substances that are hazardous to the environment. Before disposing of the battery, make sure the battery is removed
by qualified technicians and discarded at an appropriate recycling facility.

- the battery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped;
- the appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing the battery;
- the battery is to be disposed of safely.

CAUTION:

Before removing the battery, disconnect the power and run out the battery as much as possible.

Unneeded batteries should be discarded at an appropriate recycling facility.

Do not expose to high temperature environment to avoid risks of explosion.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery. If contact occurs, flush with water and seek medical help.

Removal Guide:

1. Turn over the robot, use a proper tool to remove the screws on the back of the robot, and then remove the cover.
2. Unplug the terminals between the battery and PCB board to remove the battery.

WEEE Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed

with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a

designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities.

Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact the
— installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.



24

Informazioni di sicurezza

Per evitare scosse elettriche, incendi o lesioni causate da un uso improprio dell'apparecchio,
per favore leggi attentamente il manuale utente prima di usare l'apparecchio e conservalo per

riferimento futuro.

Restrizioni per
l'utilizzo

- Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato da bambini di eta inferiore a

8 anni, né da persone con deficit fisici, sensoriali, cognitivi, esperienza o

conoscenza limitata, senza la supervisione di un genitore o tutore, al fine
di garantire la sicurezza del funzionamento ed evitare eventuali rischi. La
pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza
supervisione.

- Non consentire ai bambini di giocare con questo prodotto. Assicurarsi che

bambini e animali domestici siano a distanza di sicurezza dal robot mentre
e in funzione.

- Questo prodotto deve essere usato solo per pulire i pavimenti di casa.

Non va usato all'esterno, su superfici diverse dai pavimenti o in ambito
commerciale o industriale.

- Se il cavo di alimentazione viene danneggiato o e spezzato, interromperne

immediatamente ['utilizzo e contattare il servizio di assistenza post-vendita.

- Non utilizzare il robot in un ambiente sospeso sopra il livello del suolo senza

una barriera protettiva.

- Non posizionare il robot capovolto. Non usare la copertura LDS, la copertura

del robot o il paraurti come maniglia per il robot.
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Informazioni di sicurezza

Restrizioni per
l'utilizzo

-Non usare l'robot a una temperatura ambiente oltre i 40°C o al di sotto di

0°C o su pavimenti dove sono presenti liquidi o sostanze appiccicose.

- Togliere da terra eventuali cavi prima di utilizzare il robot, per evitare che

vengano tirati durante la pulizia.

- Spostare dal pavimento gli oggetti fragili o piccoli per evitare che il robot li

urti e li danneggi.

- Per evitare danni o danni causati dal trascinamento, elimina eventuali

oggetti sciolti dal pavimento e rimuovi cavi o cavi di alimentazione sul
percorso di pulizia prima di usare l'apparecchio.Tenere lontani capelli, dita
e altre parti del corpo dalla boccola di aspirazione del robot.

- Tenere lo strumento per la pulizia della spazzola lontano dalla portata dei

bambini.

- Non posizionare bambini, animali domestici o nessun altro oggetto sul

robot, sia quando é fermo sia quando & in movimento.

-Non usare il robot per pulire eventuali sostanze inflammabili. Non usare

il robot per raccogliere liquidi inflammabili o combustibili, gas corrosivi o
acidi o solventi non diluiti.

- Non usare 'aspirapolvere su oggetti duri e taglienti. Non usare

'apparecchio per raccogliere oggetti come sassi, pezzi di carta grandi o
qualsiasi altro oggetto che possa ostruire 'apparecchio.
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Informazioni di sicurezza

Restrizioni per
l'utilizzo

Batterie e Ricarica

- Accertarsi che il robot sia spento e che la base di ricarica sia scollegata

prima di pulire o effettuare operazioni di manutenzione.

-Non usare un panno umido per pulire o alcun liquido per risciacquare

il robot e la stazione di ricarica. Le parti lavabili devono essere
completamente asciugate prima di installarle e usarle.

- Accertarsi che l'robot sia spento durante il trasporto e conservarlo nella sua

confezione originale, se possibile.

- Utilizzare il prodotto seguendo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale utente.

Gli utenti sono responsabili di eventuali perdite o danni derivanti dall'uso
improprio dell'apparecchio.

- Non utilizzare batterie, alimentatori o stazioni di ricarica non originali.

Utilizzare soltanto con l'unita di alimentazione RCSO.

- Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare la batteria o la base di

ricarica da soli.

-Non posizionare la base di ricarica vicino a fonti di calore.
-Non usare panni umidi o mani bagnate per strofinare o pulire i contatti della

base diricarica.

-Non smaltire in modo improprio le batterie usate. Smaltire le batterie non

piu necessarie in appositi impianti di riciclaggio.



Informazioni di sicurezza

Batterie e Ricarica - Se l'robot non viene utilizzato per diverso tempo, ricaricarlo
completamente, quindi spegnerlo e conservarlo in un posto fresco e
asciutto. Ricaricare l'robot almeno una volta ogni 3 mesi per evitare uno
scaricamento eccessivo della batteria.

- Questo prodotto contiene batterie che possono essere sostituite soltanto da
tecnici qualificati o dal servizio di assistenza post-vendita.

Informazioni di -1l sensore laser di questo prodotto soddisfa lo Standard IEC 60825-1: 2014
sicurezza sul laser per i prodotti laser di Classe 1. Per favore evita il contatto visivo diretto con
esso durante l'uso.

Con la presente, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. dichiara che 'apparecchiatura radio di tipo RLS3L e conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di
conformita UE e disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet : https://global.dreametech.com
Il manuale elettronico dettagliato e disponibile all'indirizzo https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqgs
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Presentazione del prodotto

Lista degli accessori

Accessori Preinstallati

=

Spazzola principale

Altri Accessori

Serbatoio d'acqua

d@

Cavo di Alimentazione

28

Contenitore Raccoglipolvere

Stazione di ricarica

Strumento di pulizia

%

Spazzola laterale



Presentazione del prodotto

Robot

o Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento/pulizia

- Premi e tieni premuto per 3 secondi per accendere 0
spegnere

- Premi brevemente per awviare la pulizia dopo che il robot
€ acceso

o Pulsante Dock / Pulizia delle Macchie
| - Premere il pulsante velocemente per attivare il ritorno in
6 o ricarica
- Premi e tieni premuto per 3 secondi per awiare la
— Modalita Pulizia delle Macchie

Indicatore di stato

- Luce bianca fissa:pulizia in corso o completa

- Luce arancione lampeggia: errore

- Bianco che Respira: Il robot si sta ricaricando quando la
\ potenza della batteria non e bassa

o Coperchio

29



Presentazione del prodotto

Robot

—————— Resettare
- Tenere premuto per 3
secondi per ripristinare le
impostazioni di fabbrica
Contatti di ricarica

Spazzola laterale
o Spia Wi-Fi

o Strumento di pulizia

o Uscita d'aria/Altoparlante

Sensore del dispositivo principale

o Sensore laser di distanza

Paraurti

o Sensore di Ritorno-al-Dock

30

Sensori di Dislivello ©

Ruota Principale ©

Sensori di Dislivello

o o Contatti diricarica

o

\\ o Ruota Universale
o Spazzola principale

Sensori di Dislivello

Ruota Principale

o Pulsante di sblocco
del coperchio della
spazzola principale

o Pulsante di sblocco del raccogli-
polvere

o Coperchio del Bidone

o Filtro



Presentazione del prodotto

Modulo di lavaggio Stazione di ricarica

Serbatoio d'acqua

Area di segnalazione
Contatti di ricarica

Porta di
alimentazione
o Ingresso acqua

° Pulsante di sblocco del
serbatoio d'acqua

Mocio | o Fessura

o Area di attacco

31



Prepara la Tua Casa

Riordina oggetti come cavi di alimentazione, panni, pantofole e giocattoli Prima della pulizia, utilizzare una barriera fisica sul bordo delle scale e
per migliorare l'efficienza del robot. del divano per garantire un funzionamento sicuro e regolare del robot.
N
Aprire la porta della zona da pulire e mettere i mobili in posizione Per evitare che il robot non riconosca l'area da pulire, non sostare davanti
ordinata per lasciare uno spazio sufficiente. al robot, alla soglia o al corridorio stretto.

Nota: Quando usi il robot per la prima volta, seguilo durante la pulizia per rimuovere eventuali ostacoli in tempo.
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Prima dell'Uso

1. Rimuovi le strisce protettive

Nota: Installa la spazzola laterale finché non scatta in posizione.

33

3. Installare la base di ricarica

Stacca il nastro biadesivo nella parte inferiore del dock di ricarica, quindi
posiziona il dock sul terreno pianeggiante contro il muro e collegalo a una
presa di corrente. )

Posizionare la
base all'interno
della migliore
portata Wi-Fi

15
Nota: . "

- Assicurarsi che non ci sia altri oggetti alla distanza di 0,5 metri su entrambi i
lati e 1,5 metri alla parte anteriore della stazione di ricarica.

- Non posizionare la stazione di ricarica sotto la luce diretta del sole o dove altri
oggetti potrebbero bloccare il suo segnale, perché questo potrebbe impedire
al robot di ritornare alla stazione di ricarica.

- Per favore pulisci ['area del pavimento dove verra posizionata la base di
ricarica con uno straccio asciutto.

- L'uso del nastro biadesivo si basa sulle tue esigenze.

- Se necessario, rimuovi lentamente il nastro biadesivo per ridurre i residui di
adesivo.

4. Posizionare il robot sulla stazione di ricarica

Nota:
- Prima del suo primo utilizzo ricaricarlo completamente.
- Non spostare il dock di ricarica mentre il robot sta pulendo.



34

Connettiti con l'App Dreamehome

Questo prodotto funziona con l'app Dreamehome, che puo essere usata
per controllare il dispositivo.

1. Scaricare 'App Dreamehome per la casa

Scansiona il codice QR sul robot o cerca "Dreamehome" nell'app store per
scaricare e installare l'app in base alle tue esigenze.

2. Aggiungi dispositivo

apri il Dreamehome, tocca " @ " in alto a destra e scansiona nuovamente il
codice QR sopra per aggiungere "DreameBot D10s". Segui le istruzioni per

terminare la connessione Wi-Fi.

Nota: Is-nsnm?(odeon\heaev:e

- La connessione Wi-Fi supporta solo il segnale su banda 2,4 GHz.

- Il software dell'app e in fase di aggiornamento, le operazioni effettive
potrebbero essere diverse dalle dichiarazioni in questo manuale. Per favore
segui le istruzioni in base alla versione corrente dell'app.

3. Ripristino della connessione Wi-Fi

Sollevare la copertura superiore per verificare la spia Wi-Fi, premere i
pulsanti)e { fino al messaggio sonoro "Attesa configurazione della rete"
L'indicatore Wi-Fi iniziera a lampeggiare lentamente al riconoscimento
delle informazioni di rete.

Spia Wi-Fi

- Lampeggia lentamente:
attende la connessione

- Lampeggia velocemente: si sta
connettendo

- Acceso: Connesso

Nota: In caso di connessione non riuscita, ripristinare le informazioni Wi-Fi e
aggiungere nuovamente il dispositivo.
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Istruzioni utente

1. Mappatura Veloce

Dopo aver configurato la rete per la prima volta, segui le istruzioni sull'app
per creare rapidamente una mappa e il robot iniziera a mappare senza
pulizia. Il processo di mappatura sara completato quando il robot tornera al
dock di ricarica e la mappa verra salvata automaticamente.

2. Accensione/Spegnimento

Premi e tieni premuto il pulsante() per 3 secondi per accendere il robot e
l'indicatore di alimentazione e permanentemente acceso. Posiziona il robot
sul dock di ricarica, il robot dovrebbe accendersi automaticamente e iniziare
la ricarica. Per spegnere il robot, allontana il robot dal dock, premi e tieni
premuto il pulsante() per 3 secondi.

3. Avvio pulizia

Premi brevemente il pulsante ()per avviare la pulizia dopo che il robot &
stato acceso. Quindi, il robot mappera accuratamente un percorso, pulira
metodicamente lungo i bordi e le pareti, quindi finira pulendo ogni stanza
secondo uno schema a forma di S per garantire un lavoro accurato.
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4. Modalita di pulizia

Nell'app sono disponibili quattro modalita di pulizia: Silenziosa, Standard,
Forte e Turbo. La modalita predefinita e quella Standard.

5. Pausa / Sonno

Quando il robot e in funzione, premi un pulsante qualsiasi per metterlo

in pausa. Se il robot viene messo in pausa per piu di 10 minuti, entra

automaticamente in modalita di sospensione. Tutti gli indicatori sul robot

si spegneranno. Premi un pulsante qualsiasi sul robot o usa l'app per

svegliare il robot.

Nota:

- Il robot si spegnera automaticamente se lasciato in modalita riposo per piu di 12
ore guando non e in ricarica.

- Quando il dispositivo principale e in pausa, l'attivita di pulizia terminera se viene
posizionato sulla stazione diricarica.

6. Pulizia delle Macchie

Quando il robot € in modalita di standby o in pausa, tenere premuto il pulsante

1 per 3 secondi per avviare ila Pulizia Macchia. In questa modalita, verra pulita

un'area quadrata di 1,5 x 1,5 metri tutto intorno al robot. Quando la pulizia a

macchia é stata conclusa, il robot tornera automaticamente alla sua posizione

originaria e si spegnera.

Nota: Avviare la Pulizia Macchia quando il robot & in Pausa terminera questa

pulizia.

7. Modalita Non Disturbare (DND)

Quando il robot e impostato sulla modalita Non Disturbare (DND), al robot

verra impedito di riprendere la pulizia e l'indicatore di alimentazione si spegne.

La modalita DND é disabilitata per impostazione predefinita in fabbrica. Puoi

usare l'app per abilitare la modalita DND o modificare il periodo DND. Il periodo

DND & 22: 00 - 8: 00 per impostazione predefinita.

Nota:

- | compiti di pulizia programmati verranno esequiti in tempo durante il periodo
DND.

- Il robot riprendera la pulizia da dove era stata interrotta dopo la scadenza del
periodo DND.

8. Pulizia programmata

E possibile programmare |'ora per la pulizia nell'app Dreamehome. Il robot

iniziera a pulire automaticamente all'orario selezionato e, una volta conclusa la

pulizia, tornera sulla stazione di ricarica per ricaricarsi.
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Istruzioni utente

9. Piu funzioni nell'App

Segui le istruzioni sull'interfaccia dellApp per utilizzare piu funzioni. La versione
dell'app potrebbe essere stata aggiornata e si prega di seguire le istruzioni che
fanno riferimento alla versione corrente.

10. Usare la funzione di lavaggio
Si raccomanda di procedere all'aspirazione del pavimento almeno tre volte
prima della prima sessione di lavaggio per avere una migliore pulizia.

1) Inumidire il panno di lavaggio e strizzare 'acqua in eccesso. Installa il
mocio come mostrato nel diagramma.

2) Riempi il serbatoio con acqua.

Nota: Non utilizzare detergenti o disinfettanti.

3) Installare il serbatoio nel dispositivo, e farlo scorrere fino in fondo finché
non scatta in posizione con un "clic". Premere il pulsante () oppure utilizzare
'app Dreamehome per avviare la pulizia.

Nota:
- Non e raccomandato usare la funzione di lavaggio sui tappeti.
- Usare l'app per regolare il flusso d'acqua a seconda della necessita.



Manutenzione quotidiana
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Per mantenere il robot in buone condizioni, si consiglia di fare riferimento alla tabella seguente per la manutenzione ordinaria.

Parte

Frequenza di
Manutenzione

Frequenza di
Sostituzione

Mocio

Dopo ogni uso

Ogni 3 - 6 mesi

Spazzola
principale

Filtro del
Contenitore della
Polvere

Spazzola laterale

Una volta ogni 2
settimane

Ogni 6 - 12 mesi

0Ogni 3 - 6 mesi

Area di
segnalazione della
base diricarica

Contatti di ricarica

Ruota Universale

Sensore laser di
distanza

Sensori di Dislivello

Una volta ogni mese

Serbatoio d'acqua

Contenitore
Raccoglipolvere

Pulire secondo
necessita

Nota: La frequenza di sostituzione dipendera dal tuo utilizzo del robot.
Se si verifica un'eccezione a causa di circostanze speciali, le parti devono

essere sostituite.




Manutenzione quotidiana
Pulizia del raccogli-polvere e del filtro 3. Rimuovi il filtro e tocca delicatamente il suo cestello.

1. Apri il coperchio del robot e premi il gancio del contenitore della polvere
per rimuovere il bidone della polvere.

ogo

Nota: Non tentare di pulire il filtro con una spazzola, un dito o oggetti appuntiti per
evitare danni.

4. Sciacqua il contenitore della polvere e il filtro con acqua e asciugali
completamente prima di reinstallarli.

2. Apri il coperchio del bidone e svuota il bidone come mostrato nel
diagramma.

Nota:
- Sciacqua il bidone della polvere e il filtro solo con acqua pulita. Non usare alcun

detersivo.
- Usa il bidone della polvere e il filtro solo quando sono completamente asciutti.
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Manutenzione quotidiana

Pulizia del modulo di lavaggio 3. Pulire e far asciugare il panno di lavaggio.

1. Fai scorrere le due morsetti di rilascio sul lato del serbatoio dell'acqua per
rimuovere il modulo di pulizia, quindi estrai il mocio dal modulo di pulizia.

Nota:
- Rimouvere il panno e pulirlo dopo la pulizia per evitare che l'acqua sporca ritorni
nell'uscita d'acqua e causi intasamenti.

2. Svuotare l'acqua rimanente nel serbatoio d'acqua e lasciarlo asciugare 4. Se il volume del flusso d'acqua non e ben distribuito o rallentato si prega
naturalmente. di pulire la bocchetta d'aria sul coperchio del serbatoio.

Nota:
- Non esparre il serbatoio alla luce diretta del sole.
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Manutenzione quotidiana

Pulizia della spazzola principale

1. Premi i ganci di guardia della spazzola verso l'interno per rimuovere la
guardia della spazzola e sollevare la spazzola dal robot.

2. Estrai i coperchi della spazzola come mostrato nel diagramma. Usa
lo strumento di pulizia fornito per rimuovere i capelli aggrovigliati nella
spazzola.

Nota:
- Se i capelli sono strettamente aggrovigliati alla spazzola non tirarli con forza per evitare di
danneggiarla.

Pulizia della spazzola laterale

Estrai la spazzola laterale e usa lo strumento di pulizia incluso per rimuovere
qualsiasi capello aggrovigliato nella spazzola.
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Manutenzione quotidiana

Nota: Si prega di usare uno straccio asciugato per la pulizia, visto che il dispositivo principale e l'interno della stazione di ricarica contengono elementi sensibili.
Non usare stracci bagnati per evitare danneggiamenti causati dall'acqua.

Pulisci il Sensore di Pulire il sensore di dislivello
Ritorno-al-Dock

ODDO
o

o o
Il Il Il
D(—@D D@—)D
0 0
o o

Riavvio del Robot

Se il robot smette di rispondere o non puo essere spento, premi e tieni
premuto il pulsante () per 10 secondi per spegnerlo forzatamente. Quindi,
o premi e tieni premuto il pulsante () per 3 secondi per accendere il robot.

o
o
1 I T .
Batteria
Il robot contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio ad alte prestazioni. Assicurarsi
gO Oﬂ che l'apparecchio resti carico durante 'utilizzo quotidiano per mantenere

le prestazioni ottimali della batteria.

Se il robot non viene utilizzato per lungo tempo, spegnerlo e conservarlo.
° © Per evitare danni da scaricamento eccessivo, ricaricare il robot almeno una

volta ogni tre mesi.



Indicatore di stato

La tabella seguente elenca le possibili cause e soluzioni in termini di diverso stato della luce. Per ulteriore
supporto, fare riferimento alla sezione Problemi comuni in questo manuale.

Stato della Luce Causa Possibile Soluzione

Nessuna alimentazione Controlla e assicurati che 'alimentazione dal dock di ricarica sia normale.

Spenta
ILrobot nel periodo ND

/
IL robot a piena carica in modalita risparmio
Luce bianca fissa ILrobot non e sul dock di ricarica /
Blanca' ILrobot in carica /
Lampeggia
Luce arancione . Verificare se il contenitore raccoglipolvere del robot é installato.
) rrore
lampeggia Per altri errori, contattare i tecnici qualificati o il servizio post-vendita.
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Problemi comuni

Problema

Soluzione

ILrobot non si accende

ILlivello della batteria & basso. Ricaricare il robot sulla stazione di ricarica, e poi riprovare.

ILrobot non siricarica

La stazione di ricarica non riceve alimentazione. Verificare che entrambe le estremita del cavo di alimentazione siano
collegate correttamente.

Problema sui contatti. Pulire i contatti di ricarica della stazione di ricarica e del robot.

ILrobot non ritorna alla stazione
diricarica

Ci sono troppi ostacoli intorno alla stazione di ricarica. Posizionare la stazione di ricarica in una zona piu libera.
Pulire l'area di segnalazione della stazione di ricarica.

Il robot non funziona bene

Spegnere e riaccendere il robot.

ILrobot fa uno strano rumore

Potrebbe essersi incastrato un oggetto estraneo nella spazzola principale, in quella laterale o in una delle rotelle
principali. Spegnere il robot e rimuovere eventuali residui.

ILrobot non pulisce piu con la
stessa efficienza di prima o lascia
polvere dietro di sé

ILraccogli-polvere e pieno. Svuotarlo.
ILfiltro & bloccato. Pulirlo.
Un oggetto estraneo si & incastrato nella spazzola principale. Eliminarlo.

ILrobot non riesce a collegarsi al
Wi-Fi

Qualcosa non va con la connessione Wi-Fi. Resettare il Wi-Fi e scaricare l'ultima versione dell'app Dreamehome, poi
prova a riconnetterti.

L'autorizzazione alla posizione non é aperta. Si prega di assicurarsi che l'autorizzazione alla posizione sia aperta
sull'app Dreamehome.

Il segnale Wi-Fi e troppo debole. Assicurarsi che il robot sia in una zona all'interno della portata del Wi-Fi.
La frequenza 5Ghz del Wi-Fi non e supportata. Assicurarsi che il robot sia connesso al Wi-Fi 2.4Ghz.
Lo username o la password del Wi-Fi non sono corretti. Assicurarsi di inserire lo username e la password corretti.




Problemi comuni

Problema

Soluzione

Il robot non effettua la pulizia
programmata

ILrobot ha la batteria bassa. La pulizia programmata non iniziera a meno che il robot non abbia almeno il 15% di
batteria residua.

Se il robot viene lasciato sulla
stazione di ricarica, consumera
energia

Se il robot viene lasciato sulla stazione di ricarica, consumera poco energia e cid contribuira a mantenere prestazioni
ottimali per la batteria.

Non esce acqua dal serbatoio
d'acqua, 0 o ne esce solo un
po'

Verificare che nel serbatoio d'acqua ci sia acqua.

Pulire il panno se diventa stroppo sporco.

Accertarsi che il panno di lavaggio sia installato correttamente facendo riferimento al manuale d'utente.
Si prega di pulire in tempo il foro d'aria sul coperchio del serbatoio d'acqua.

ILrobot non riprende a pulire
dopo la ricarica dopo tornato
alla stazione a causa dell
batteria scarsa durante una lla
ba pulizia

Accertarsi che il robot non sia impostato sulla modalita Non Disturbare che impedirebbe la ripresa della pulizia.
ILrobot non riprende a pulire quando viene caricato o posto manualmente sulla stazione di ricarica.

ILrobot non ritorna sulla
stazione di ricarica dopo essere
stato spostato

Lo spostamento del robot puo portare quest'ultimo a posizionarsi altrove o a ridefinire cio che gli sta intorno. Se il
robot e troppo lontano dalla stazione di ricarica, potrebbe non riuscire a tornare automaticamente alla stazione di
ricarica da solo, nel qual caso sara necessario posizionarlo manualmente su di essa.

Per servizi aggiuntivi, per favore contattaci tramite aftersales@dreame.tech

Sito web: https://global.dreametech.com
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Specifiche tecniche

Stazione di ricarica

Modello

RCSO

Ingresso nominale

100-240V ~50/60 Hz 0,5 A

Robot
Modello RLS3L
Tempo diricarica Circa 6 ore
Tensione nominale 14,4V =
Potenza nominale 46 W

Uscita nominale

19,8V = 1A

Frequenza d’esercizio

2400-2483,5 MHz

Potenza in uscita
massima

< 20dBm

pap20 | par21 | pap22 PVC 3 PET 1 CPE7 m
RACCOLTA DIFFERENZIATA

Separa le componenti e ¢

Verifica le dispo:

del tuo Comune.

fer

in modo corret

In condizioni d'uso normali, questa apparecchiatura deve essere tenuta a
una distanza minima di 20 cm tra l'antenna e il corpo dell'utente.
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Smaltimento e Rimozione della Batteria

La batteria incorporata agli ioni di litio contiene sostanze pericolose per
I'ambiente. Prima di smaltire la batteria, assicurati che la batteria sia
rimossa da tecnici qualificati e smaltita presso un centro di riciclaggio
appropriato.

-la batteria deve essere rimossa dall'apparecchio prima che sia rottamata;
-l'apparecchio deve essere scollegato dalla rete di alimentazione al
momento della rimozione della batteria;

-la batteria deve essere smaltita in modo sicuro.

ATTENZIONE:

Prima di rimuovere la batteria, scollega l'alimentazione ed esaurisci la
batteria il piu possibile.

Le batterie non necessarie devono essere smaltite presso un centro di
riciclaggio appropriato.

Non esporre ad ambienti ad alta temperatura per evitare rischi di
esplosione.

In condizioni abusive, il liquido potrebbe essere espulso dalla batteria. In
caso di contatto, sciacqua con acqua e consulta un medico.

Informazioni RAEE

Guida alla Rimozione

1. Capovolgi il robot, usa uno strumento adeguato per rimuovere le viti sul
retro del robot, quindi rimuovi il coperchio.

2. Scollega i terminali tra la batteria e la scheda PCB per rimuovere la
batteria.

Tutti i prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo sono rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE in base alla direttiva 2012/19/UE)

consegnando i rifiuti a un punto di raccolta autorizzato al riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, predisposto dalla

E che non devono essere smaltiti assieme a rifiuti domestici non differenziati. Al contrario, € necessario proteggere 'ambiente e la salute umana

pubblica amministrazione o dalle autorita locali. Lo smaltimento e il riciclaggio corretti aiutano a prevenire conseguenze potenzialmente negative
B ,('ambiente e alla salute umana. Contattare l'installatore o le autorita locali per ulteriori informazioni sulla sede e per i termini e le condizioni di tali

punti di raccolta.



The word "dreame" is the abbreviation of Dreame Technology Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries in China. It is the transliteration of the company's Chinese name " 853 "
which means striving for excellence in every endeavor and reflects the company's vision of continuous pursuit, exploration and search in technology.

5

La parola "dreame" & ['abbreviazione dell'azienda Dreame Technology Co., Ltd. e delle sue filiali in Cina. E la traslitterazione del nome cinese dell'azienda
"J&H ", che dimostra la continua ricerca, esplorazione e visione di ricerca dell'azienda nella tecnologia.
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For more support, contact us via aftersales@dreame.tech
Website: https://global.dreametech.com

Manufactured by: Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.
Made in China



